The unaudited pro forma condensed  combined  balance sheet presents the combined
financial position of the Company and Caerus as if the Merger was consummated on
January 01, 2005.

The  unaudited  pro forma  condensed  combined  financial  statements  have been
prepared  based on currently  available  information  and  assumptions  that are
deemed appropriate by the Company's management. The pro forma information is for
informational  purposes  only and is not intended to be indicative of the actual
consolidated results that would have been reported had the transactions occurred
on the dates  indicated,  nor does the  information  represent a forecast of the
consolidated  financial  position at any future date or the  combined  financial
results of the Company and Caerus for any future period.

   F-26

   VoIP Inc.
   Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

   VoIP, Inc.   Caerus, Inc.   Adjustments   Consol
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Revenues   $ 1,260,274   $  2,289,399   $   --   $  3,549,673

Cost of Sales   638,369   2,785,740   --   3,424,109
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Gross Profit (Loss)   621,905   (496,341)   --   125,564

Operating expenses   3,133,639   2,246,261   518,518   5,898,418
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Loss from operations   (2,511,734)   (2,742,602)   (518,518)   (5,772,854)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net Loss   $(2,511,734)   $ (2,742,602)   $  (518,518)  $ (5,772,854)

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form SB-2/A

83

   ===========   ============   ===========   ============

Basic and diluted loss per share:   $   (0.19)
   ============

Weighted average number of shares outstanding   30,012,632
   ============

The  accompanying  notes are an  integral  part of this pro  forma  consolidated
statement of operations.

   F-27

   VoIP Inc.
   Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

   VoIP, Inc.   Caerus, Inc.   Adjustments   Consol
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Revenues   $ 3,267,421   $  7,284,244   $   --   $ 10,551,665

Cost of Sales   2,439,304   9,143,457   --   11,582,761
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Gross Profit (Loss)   828,117   (1,859,213)   --   (1,031,096)

Operating expenses   4,847,148   4,098,918   1,296,295   10,242,361
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Loss from operations   (4,019,031)   (5,958,131)   (1,296,295)   (11,273,457)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net Loss   $(4,019,031)   $ (5,958,131)   $(1,296,295)  $(11,273,457)
   ===========   ============   ===========   ============

Basic and diluted loss per share:   $   (0.42)
   ============

Weighted average number of shares outstanding   26,940,458
   ============

The  accompanying  notes  are an  integral  part of this  proforma  consolidated
statement of operations.

   F-28

   VoIP Inc.
   Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 2004

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form SB-2/A

84

   VoIP, Inc.   Caerus, Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Revenues   $ 2,619,393   $ 14,379,365   $   --   $ 16,998,758

Cost of Sales Network and termination costs   1,870,269   15,765,201   --   17,635,470
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Gross Profit (Loss)   749,124   (1,385,836)   --   (636,712)

Operating expenses   4,763,863   7,225,759   3,111,108   15,100,730
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Loss from operations   (4,014,739)   (8,611,595)   (3,111,108)   (15,737,442)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net Loss   $(4,014,739)   $ (8,611,595)   $(3,111,108)  $(15,737,442)
   ===========   ============   ===========   ============

Basic and diluted loss per share:   $   (0.51)
   ============

Weighted average number of shares outstanding   31,031,782
   ============

The  accompanying  notes are an  integral  part of these pro forma  consolidated
statement of operations.

   F-29

   VoIP Inc.
   Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

   VoIP, Inc.   Caerus, Inc.   Adjustments   Consol
   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $  85,298   $  2,332,453   $   --   $ 2,417,751

Cost of Sales   58,923   2,700,914   --   2,759,837
   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Gross Profit (Loss)   26,375   (368,461)   --   (342,086)

Operating expenses   435,033   1,793,909   777,777   3,006,719
   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Loss from operations   (408,658)   (2,162,370)   (777,777)   (3,348,805)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form SB-2/A

85

   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Net Loss   $(408,658)   $ (2,162,370)   $  (777,777)  $(3,348,805)
   =========   ============   ===========   ===========

Basic and diluted loss per share:   $   (0.10)
   ===========

Weighted average number of shares outstanding   32,668,283
   ===========

The  accompanying  notes are an  integral  part of this pro  forma  consolidated
statement of operations.

   F-30

   VoIP Inc.
   Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

   VoIP, Inc.   Caerus, Inc.   Adjustments   Consol
   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $  85,298   $  5,369,624   $   --   $ 5,454,922

Cost of Sales   58,923   5,348,592   --   5,407,515
   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Gross Profit (Loss)   26,375   21,032   --   47,407

Operating expenses   457,356   2,746,438   1,555,554   4,759,348
   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Loss from operations   (430,981)   (2,725,406)   (1,555,554)   (4,711,941)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --
   ---------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Net Loss   $(430,981)   $ (2,725,406)   $(1,555,554)  $(4,711,941)
   =========   ============   ===========   ===========

Basic and diluted loss per share:   $   (0.19)
   ===========

Weighted average number of shares outstanding   24,690,040
   ===========

The  accompanying  notes  are an  integral  part of this  proforma  consolidated